

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

CRR No. 928 of 2016

Dujram S/o Santosh Yadav Aged About 23 Years Caste- Rawat, R/o Bichhibahra, Police Station Gurur, Tahsil Gurur, Civil & Revenue District Balod, Chhattisgarh.

---- Applicant

Versus

State of Chhattisgarh Through The Station House Officer, Police Station Gurur, District Balod, Chhattisgarh.

---- Respondent

30/09/2016	Mr. P.P.Sahu, Advocate for the applicant. Mr. Ashish Shukla, Govt. Advocate for the State on advance copy. Heard on Admission. Admit. Call for the records of the Courts below. Also heard on I.A. No. 01/2016- Application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail to the applicant. In the instant case, applicant has been convicted for the offence punishable under sections 304-A and 279 of IPC and sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for 2 years and to pay fine amount of Rs. 500/-, in default of payment of fine amount S.I. for 15 days and sentenced to pay fine amount of Rs. 500/- in default of payment of fine amount further S.I. For 15 days.	

santosh	Counsel for the applicant submits that applicant is in jail since 26.08.2016, the revision will take some time for its final disposal and therefore the applicant may be released on bail. On due consideration of facts and circumstances of the case and after taking into consideration the fact that the maximum sentence awarded to the applicant is only 2 years, I am of the view that it is a fit case where the applicant can be released on bail. Accordingly, I. A No. 01/2016 is allowed. It is directed that the jail sentence imposed upon the applicant shall remain suspended during the pendency of this revision and he shall be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety in like sum to the satisfaction of the trial Court for his appearance before the Registry of this Court on 05th December, 2016. The applicant shall thereafter also appear before the Registry of this Court on a date to be given by the Registry of this Court and continue to appear there on all such subsequent dates as are given to him in that behalf by the Registry of this Court till disposal of this revision. List it for final hearing in due course. CC as per rules. Sd/- (Anil Kumar Shukla) Judge	
---------	--	--

--	--	--